Rate of increase in salaries 3.25% 3.25%
 Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.10% 2.00%
 Discount rate for scheme liabilities 2.80% 2.50%
 Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.00% 2.00%
 Commutation of pensions to lump sums 75.00% 75.00%

The Brigshaw Learning Partnership
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 August 2018

 Page 39

24 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31
August

2018

At 31
August

2017

 Retiring today
 Males 23.1 22.1
 Females 27.1 25.2

 Retiring in 20 years
 Males 22.1 23.0
 Females 25.3 27.0

Sensitivity analysis
The approximate impact of changing key assumptions on the present value of the funded defined benefit
pension obligation is detailed below.  In each case, only the assumption listed is altered; all other
assumptions remain unchanged.  A positive value represents an increase in the defined benefit pension
obligation:

  At 31
August

2018
£’000

At 31
August

2017
£’000

 Discount rate +0.1% 274 232
 Discount rate -0.1% (280) (237)
 Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 359 317
 Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (361) (319)
 CPI rate +0.1% (170) (144)
 CPI rate -0.1% 168 142

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

Fair value
at 31

August
2018
£’000

Fair value
at 31

August
2017
£’000

 Equities  6,948 5,613
 Government bonds  1,006 699
 Other bonds  326 284
 Property  391 328
 Cash/liquidity  205 109
 Other  438 247

 Total market value of assets  9,314 7,280
 Present value of scheme liabilities
 -  Funded  (12,411) (10,524)

Deficit in the scheme  (3,097) (3,244)

   The actual return on scheme assets was £474,000 (2017: £760,000).

The Brigshaw Learning Partnership
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 August 2018

 Page 40

24 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued)

  Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities 2018
£’000

2017
£’000

 Current service cost 432 823
 Pension finance cost 80 64

 Total operating charge 512 887

The actuarial gains and losses for the current year are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities.
The cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities is
a £659,000 gain (2017: £911,000).

 Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations

were as follows:
2018

£’000
2017

£’000

 Balance acquired on conversion 10,524 8,101
 Current service cost 958 823
 Interest cost 280 176
 Employee contributions 165 140
 Actuarial gain (935) (263)
 Benefits paid (63) (18)
 Net increase in liabilities from transfers in 1,482 1,565

 At 31 August  12,411 10,524

 Movements in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme

assets

 Brought forward 7,280 4,882
 Interest income 200 112
 Actuarial gain 274 648
 Employer contributions 526 454
 Employee contributions 165 140
 Benefits paid (63) (18)
 Net increase in assets from transfers in 932 1,062

 At 31 August  9,314 7,280

The estimated value of employer contributions for the year ended 31 August 2018 is £906,000 (2017:
£828,000).

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding local government pension scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education.

25 RELATED PARTIES

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust’s operations and the composition of the Board of Trustees being
drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations
in which a Trustee has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s
length and in accordance with the Trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures and